

Maurer School of Law: Indiana University

## Digital Repository @ Maurer Law

---

Historic Documents

Maurer History and Archives

---

1971

### Gregory Hess vs. State of Indiana (Brief of Appellant) In the Supreme Court of Indiana

F. Thomas Schornhorst  
*Indiana University Maurer School of Law*

David Colman

Follow this and additional works at: <https://www.repository.law.indiana.edu/histdocs>



Part of the [First Amendment Commons](#)

---

#### Recommended Citation

Schornhorst, F. Thomas and Colman, David, "Gregory Hess vs. State of Indiana (Brief of Appellant) In the Supreme Court of Indiana" (1971). *Historic Documents*. 26.

<https://www.repository.law.indiana.edu/histdocs/26>

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Cases, Statutes and Authorities.....	iii
Statutes and Constitutional Provisions.....	1
Issues Presented on Appeal.....	3
Statement of the Case.....	5
Facts.....	9
Summary of Argument.....	13
Argument	
I. Section 10-1510 Is Unconstitutional As Applied to the Appellant	
A. The Trial Court's Finding That Appellant's Statement "Has a Tendency to Lead to Violence" Is Not Adequate To Sustain A Conviction for Disorderly Conduct In View of the Constitutional Standard Requiring Proof of "Clear and Present Danger.".....	18
B. There Is No Other Constitutional or Statutory Basis Upon Which Appellant's Conviction of Disorderly Conduct May Be Sustained.....	22
1. Elements of Proof Essential to a Conviction for Disorderly Conduct.....	22
2. The Record Is Devoid of Any Evidence That Could Serve to Bring Appellant's Conduct Within Any Permissible Application of Section 10-1510.....	24
a. Defendant Was Not Loud Within the Meaning of Section 10-1510.....	25
b. The Neighborhood Was Not Disturbed by Appellant's Words.....	25
c. Appellant's Words Were Not Offensive in the Context in Which They Were Uttered.....	26
d. The Evidence Does Not Support a Finding That Appellant's Statement Amounted to "Fighting Words".....	29

	Page
II. Section 10-1510 Is Unconstitutional On Its Face Because of Vagueness and Overbreadth	
A. General Principles.....	31
1. Vagueness.....	31
2. Overbreadth.....	32
3. The Primary Vice of a Vague or Overbroad Statute Is Its Chilling Effect Upon The Exercise of First Amendment Rights.....	33
B. The Provisions of Section 10-1510 Are Impermissibly Broad.....	35
C. The Language of Section 10-1510 is Unconstitutionally Vague.....	38
III. The Form Affidavits <sup>1</sup> Employed by the State for the Initiation of Disorderly Conduct Prosecutions Are Inadequate to Give an Accused Notice of the Charge Against Him.....	42
Conclusion.....	46
Certification of Service.....	48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Bagget v. Bullitt</u> , (1964) 377 U.S. 360, 34 S. Ct. 1316, 12 L. Ed. 2d 377.....	32
<u>Baker v. Binder</u> , (1967) 274 F. Supp. 652 (W.D. Ky.).....	38, 39
<u>Brandenburg v. Ohio</u> , (1969) 395 U.S. 444, 39 S. Ct. 1827, 23 L. Ed. 2d 430.....	17,19,31
<u>Bridges v. California</u> , (1941) 314 U.S. 252, 62 S. Ct. 190, 35 L. Ed. 192.....	19
<u>Cantwell v. Connecticut</u> , (1940) 310 U.S. 296, 60 S. Ct. 900, 34 L. Ed. 1213.....	36
<u>Carnichael v. Allen</u> , (1967) 267 F. Supp. 925 (D.C. Ga.).....	40
<u>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</u> , (1942) 315 U.S. 568, 62 S. Ct. 766, 36 L. Ed. 1031.....	16, 30
<u>Coates v. City of Cincinnati</u> , (1971), 402 U.S. 611, 91 S. Ct. 1686, 29 L. Ed. 2d 214.....	32,33,36, 37, 39
<u>Cohen v. California</u> (1971) 403 U.S. 15, 91 S. Ct. 1780, 29 L. Ed. 2d 204.....	16,20,24,26, 27,28,29,30
<u>Connally v. General Construction Co.</u> , (1926) 269 U.S. 385, 46 S. Ct. 126, 70 L. Ed. 322.....	32,39
<u>Cox v. Louisiana</u> , (1965) 379 U.S. 536, 85 S. Ct. 476, 13 L. Ed. 2d 487.....	34
<u>Dombrowski v. Pfister</u> , (1965) 380 U.S. 479, 85 S. Ct. 1116, 14 L. Ed. 2d 22.....	33, 34
<u>Dorsey v. State</u> (1970) Ind. , 260 N.E.2d 800.....	42
<u>Edwards v. South Carolina</u> , (1963) 372 U.S. 229, 33 S. Ct. 680, 9 L. Ed. 2d 697.....	34,37,38, 40,41
<u>Fletcher v. State</u> , (1961) 241 Ind. 409, 172 N.E.2d 853.....	42
<u>Gardener v. Ceci</u> , (1970) 312 F. Supp. 516 (E.D. Wis.).....	40

<u>Cases (cont'd)</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Grody v. State</u> , (1972) Ind. , N.E.2d (No. 1270 S294, Feb. 10, 1972).....	36
<u>Hunter v. Allen</u> , (1960) 286 F. Supp. 330 (D.C. Ga.).....	40
<u>Keyishian v. Board of Regents</u> , (1967) 305 U.S. 589, 37 S. Ct. 675, 17 L. Ed. 2d 629.....	32,34
<u>Kunz v. New York</u> , (1951) 340 U.S. 290, 71 S. Ct. 312, 95 L. Ed. 230.....	36
<u>Landry v. Daley</u> , (1963) 230 F. Supp. 963 (N.D. Ill.), <u>rev'd sub nom. on other</u> <u>grounds</u> , <u>Boyle v. Landry</u> , (1971) 401 U.S. 77....	32,33,34, 38,40
<u>Lanzetta v. New Jersey</u> , (1939) 306 U.S. 451, 59 S. Ct. 613, 33 L. Ed. 303.....	32,39
<u>Large v. State</u> , (1923) 200 Ind. 430, 164 N.E. 263.....	42
<u>Livingston v. Garmire</u> , (1970) 308 F. Supp. 472 (S.D. Fla.).....	40
<u>Loveless v. State</u> , (1960) 240 Ind. 534, 166 N.E.2d 864.....	42
<u>McNamara v. State</u> , (1932) 203 Ind. 596, 131 N.E. 512.....	43
<u>NAACP v. Button</u> , (1963) 371 U.S. 415, 33 S. Ct. 328, 9 L. Ed. 2d 405.....	31,34,38
<u>Nicholas v. State</u> , (1960) 240 Ind. 463, 165 N.E.2d 149.....	42
<u>Pritikin v. Thurman</u> , (1970) 311 F. Supp. 1400 (S.D. Fla.).....	40
<u>Romary v. State</u> , (1945) 223 Ind. 667, 64 N.E.2d 22.....	23
<u>Roth v. United States</u> , (1957) 354 U.S. 476, 77 S. Ct. 1304, 1 L. Ed. 2d 1498.....	16
<u>Stanley v. State</u> , (1969) Ind. , 245 N.E.2d 149.....	32
<u>State v. Clark</u> , (1966) 247 Ind. 490, 217 N.E.2d 503.....	31

Cases (cont'd)	<u>Page</u>
<u>Taylor v. State</u> , (1957) 236 Ind. 415, 140 N.E.2d 104.....	42
<u>Terminiello v. City of Chicago</u> , (1949) 337 U.S.1, 69 S. Ct. 394, 93 L. Ed. 1131.....	17,18,36,37
<u>The Original Fayette County Civic and Welfare League, Inc. v. Ellington</u> , (1970) 309 F. Supp. 96 (E.D. Tenn.).....	40
<u>Thornhill v. Alabama</u> , (1940) 310 U.S. 83, 60 S. Ct. 736, 84 L. Ed. 1093.....	32,33,34, 38,41
<u>Watt v. State</u> , (1968) 249 Ind. 674, 234 N.E.2d 471.....	42
<u>Whited v. State</u> , (1971) Ind. , 269 N.E.2d 149.....	13,22,23,24,25, 26,36,35,37,44.
<u>Whitney v. California</u> , (1927) 274 U.S. 357, 47 S. Ct. 641, 71 L. Ed. 1095.....	21
<u>Williams v. District of Columbia</u> , (1969) 419 F. 2d 633 (D.C. Cir.).....	26,18

### Constitutions

Constitution of the State of Indiana	
Article I, Section 9.....	16,18
Article I, Section 12.....	16
Article I, Section 13.....	16,19,42
Constitution of the United States	
Amendment I.....	16,18,19,23,26, 31,33,34,37,41, 44,46.
Amendment XIV.....	16,18,19,32,41.

### Statutes

IC 35-27-2-1 (1971), Burns Ind. Stat. Ann. §10-1510 (1971 Supp.).....	1,3,5,6,7,8,16, 19,24,26,35,36, 38,40,41,43,44, 45.
IC 35-1-23-25 (1971), Burns Ind. Stat. Ann. §9-1126.....	42

<u>Statutes (cont'd)</u>	<u>Page</u>
IC 35-1-23-28 (1971), Burns Ind. Stat. Ann. §1129.....	42

Secondary Authorities

Amsterdam, <u>The Void-for-Vagueness Doctrine in the Supreme Court</u> , 109 U. Pa. L. Rev. 67 (1960).....	31
Berkowitz, <u>Some Factors Affecting the Reduction of Overt Hostility</u> , 60 Journal of Abnormal and Social Psychology 14 (1960).....	20
Collings, <u>Unconstitutional Uncertainty - An Appraisal</u> , 40 Cornell L. Rev. 195 (1955)...	32
<u>Comment, The First Amendment Overbreadth Doctrine</u> , 83 Harv. L. Rev. 844 (1970).....	31, 33
FBI Uniform Crime Reports, 1970.....	44
Feshbach, <u>The Function of Aggression and the Regulation of Aggressive Drive</u> , 71 Psychological Review, 257 (1964).....	20
Foote, <u>Vagrancy-Type Law and its Administration</u> , 104 U. Pa. L. Rev. 603 (1956).....	45
Hertzler, <u>A Sociology of Language</u> (1965).....	23
Katz, <u>Municipal Courts: Another Urban Ill.</u> , 20 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 87 (1968).....	45
Thibaut and Coules, <u>The Role of Communication in the Reduction of Interpersonal Hostility</u> , 47 Journal of Abnormal and Social Psychology 770 (1952).....	20

STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL  
PROVISIONS

IC 35-27-2-1 (1971), Euras Ind. Stat. Ann. §10-1510 (1971 Supp.)
